
BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING

March 11, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.
Via Google Meet

Click this link to join the meeting remotely:
Meeting ID: meet.google.com/cin-xvgu-nxm

Phone Numbers: (US)+1 574-213-0746 PIN: 284 712 313#

Please Note: If you attend the meeting remotely you must state your name for the record to satisfy the Open Meeting Law

AGENDA

1. Call to Order (Superintendent)

2. Organize

3. Additions or Deletions with Motion to Approve the Agenda

4. Comments for Items Not on the Agenda
4.1. Public Comment
4.2. Student Voice

5. Approval of Minutes
5.1. Meeting Minutes - February 25, 2021

6. Reports to the Board
6.1. Central Office Report

6.1.1. 2021-2022 School Calendar
6.2. Building Reports:

6.2.1. SHS
6.2.2. CVCC
6.2.3. BCEMS
6.2.4. BTMES

6.3. Committee Reports (5:30 pm via Google Meet)
6.3.1. Communications Committee: Met: March 4, 2021; Next Meeting: April 1, 2021
6.3.2. Finance Committee: Next Meeting: March 16, 2021
6.3.3. Facilities/Transp. Committee: Next Meeting: April 12, 2021 (no March meeting)
6.3.4. Policy Committee: Next Meeting: March 15, 2021
6.3.5. Curriculum Committee: Next Meeting: March 23, 2021
6.3.6. Negotiations Committee: Next Meeting: TBD
6.3.7. Regional Advisory Board (RAB): Next Meeting: May 3, 2021, 4:00 pm

6.4. Financials

7. Current Business
7.1. Budget Debrief/Revote Schedule
7.2. Set Board Retreat Date

8. Old Business
8.1. Vision, Mission, and Strategic Goals

9. Other Business/Round Table

10. Future Agenda Items: Administrative Job Descriptions: Superintendent of Schools & Assistant
Superintendent of Instruction; Board Training Presentation (Pietro) (March 25th); Legal Counsel
Review - Policy (B20) Personnel Recruitment, Selection, Appointment and Background Checks; Use of
Facilities: Consistent Fee Schedule and Rental Application Form.

https://meet.google.com/cin-xvgu-nxm?hs=122&authuser=0


11. Executive Session

12. Adjournment

Reminder:
Next BUUSD Board Meetings: March 25, 2021 at 5:30 pm via Google Meet

BOARD MEETING NORMS
● Keep the best interest of the school and children in mind, while balancing the needs of the taxpayers
● Make decisions based on clear information
● Honor the board’s decisions
● Keep meetings short and on time
● Stick to the agenda
● Keep remarks short and to the point
● Everyone gets a chance to talk before people take a second turn
● Respect others and their ideas
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https://buusd.us2.list-manage.com/track/click?u=e113ed9f29f8c20802b9cf7d4&id=fe7752fa0b&e=ebe05c542d
https://www.buusd.org/budget
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https://www.cognitoforms.com/VermontAgencyOfEducation/_2021AgencyOfEducationVaccinationSurvey


https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1612812327/bsuvtorg/k0oo3ixjbsn0wkfbofdd/BUUSDAnnualReport.pdf
https://www.buusd.org/budget
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1MpH9bT7kk4




https://www.buusd.org/district/employment
https://resources.finalsite.net/images/v1578929072/bsuvtorg/ilkep8yt2dunhfkoouhh/BUUSDInternalTransfers.pdf


https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-state-board-item-h-3-02_17_21-sidebyside.pdf?fbclid=IwAR3NCBBOqMu4aIdnEaMoeTrL_bhX_AUvSK8RpaCXYekzqE7FVACFZgVFJJo
https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-state-board-item-h-3-02_17_21-sidebyside.pdf?fbclid=IwAR3NCBBOqMu4aIdnEaMoeTrL_bhX_AUvSK8RpaCXYekzqE7FVACFZgVFJJo
https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/2021-2022-public-and-private-prekindergarten-providers-list-and-prequalification-status_0.pdf


https://bsu.zendesk.com/
https://bsu.zendesk.com/
https://bsu.zendesk.com/
https://bsu.zendesk.com/






https://www.buusd.org/district/meeting-minutes-agendas
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1z-N-HJ_TSej7EWdiSLfgwcRSxZPOFNb1/view?usp=sharing
https://www.instagram.com/shscrimsontide/
https://www.instagram.com/p/CLU8dj9sUSg/


https://search.follettsoftware.com/metasearch/ui/79340


https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSepKiHebRc-kd5r-J3WHB1oGdck6G4SeGZcqIhVshabA9UPPw/viewform?usp=sf_link


March 2021 
 EDUCATION THAT WORKS 
  Director: Penny Chamberlin 
 

   ​“CTE supports and prepares students to be engaged members of a diverse society and the 
workforce through rigorous, safe, and experiential learning communities.”   

 
DIRECTOR CTE BYTES 

 
RAB Meeting​- Medical Professions instructor, Jeneve Joslin, presented for her very first time to the RAB board. Dr. 
Joslin presented on the Medical Professions curriculum which includes the following: CCV dual enrollment – 6 credits; 2 
research papers and passion projects; remote/hybrid/in person learning adventures; culturally responsive classroom model; 
electronic health records; bioethics & core values; medical herbalism; and a video demonstration on heart dissection that 
was used for both remote and hybrid learning. During the rest of the meeting, the CVCC Director reviewed the CVCC 
annual report, updated RAB members on the progress the Re-envisioning CVCC team has made, and shared information 
about the January staff development service learning and data workshops that staff participated in. 
 
Re-Envisioning meeting​- Clifton Long organized and put together a meeting with local industry leaders on 02.18.2021 to 
meet with the Lavallee Architect team to help define the future for the Central Vermont Career Center. The industry 
leaders were able to voice what training and qualifications employers would be looking for in students completing a 
CVCC  program. This will help the Lavallee Architect team construct spaces for labs and classrooms that are able to 
integrate those needs into the building design. “Our work at the Career Center is essential to the future economic health of 
our region and the future of our students and adult job seekers” - Clifton Long. Penny joined the U32 and Montpelier 
remote board meetings and presented on the new governance structure proposal for CVCC. She will be presenting to 3 
schools in March. 
 
Administrative Team (Kara, Laurie, Sarah)​- Kara, Laurie and Sarah have organized the events team in preparation for 
next month's National Technical Honor Society induction. Students were nominated by their teachers and Team Leaders 
reviewed nomination forms. There will be 28 students inducted 03.11.2021 and the cording will take place 04.15.2021. 
Preparation for the EOY Awards is under way. Students certificates are prepared and ready for the June ceremony. 
Preparations for quarter 3 have already begun and planning for quarter 4 is under way. This has been really exciting as we 
have grown as a community to adjust to meeting current health guidance and finding ways to celebrate our students' 
accomplishments within those guidelines. Now that we have had a few practice runs with it, teachers and students have 
become more confident and creative in coming up with slideshows and video clips for their presentations. There has been 
more excitement for the next 2 quarters coming up. Our permanent substitutes have been a wonderful support system for 
the programs as teachers and students navigate ways to showcase their visual and/or performing arts talents. 
 
Teaching Staff​- Parent/Teacher conferences concluded 02.11.2021. Programs had a wonderful turn out of parents 
attending remote meetings or by phone. Teachers are preparing their students for the first WorkKeys assessment that will 
be taking place in the next few months with the assistance of the permanent substitutes. Gerry Reymore will be overseeing 
students and the proctors during this process. Teachers and Permanent Substitutes completed the Lock Out/ Tag Out 
training with Jamie Evans. The Baking & Culinary Arts and Medical Professions instructors completed their second round 
of cluster meetings. 
 
Recruitment Team​-  Middle school fliers, updated rack cards, and the CVCC Annual reports were distributed to sending 
schools and the affiliated middle schools. Current and interested students have been using the new online form to submit 
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applications to attend CVCC. These first round applicants will be set up with teacher/ student interviews as part of next 
steps to enrollment. 
 

PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Medical Professions:​ ​Medical Professions Students are working hard, applying patience and persistence to learn 
interrupted and continuous suturing. Students started learning the knotting techniques for the two-hand and one-hand ties 
for granny, square and surgical knots using string, and then moved onto performing instrument ties on simulated skin. 
  
Natural Resources:​  Natural Resources students completed their Wilderness First-Aid Certification Course just before 
vacation began. Chris Wheatley, the new permanent substitute, was able to join them and receive the training. This 
training is done in 4 days, all of which are outside from 8:22 am to 12:15 pm. A few of those days were pretty chilly,and 
they did see some snowfall, but the students came well prepared for Vermont weather and completed the training. 
 

STUDENT HIGHLIGHTS 
 
DMA students Finn, Lulu, Teka and Jackson​ placed in the state wide competitions at the 12th Annual Vermont Student 
Entrepreneurship Day that delivers inspiration & encouragement. (See attached press release) 

Finn Cook​:1st Place. Category: Bumper (see attached) 
Lulu Jennings, Jackson Lever, and Teka Marie Phillips​: 2nd place for their video Positive Pie, 
https://vimeo.com/511583375​. Category: Videos 

 
August Thompson,​ a senior at the Central Vermont Career Center is 
a successful Co-op student working at CERES Greens in Barre, 
Vermont where he has recently been promoted to plant manager. 
August’s work with hydroponic plants includes plant nutrients, 
harvest production, IPM, and data management.  August focused his 
learning in his first year at CVCC in the  Natural Resources and 
Agriculture Sustainability program.  Wayne Tozzi, Cooperative 
Education Coordinator of CVCC describes August as a responsible 
and motivated student, an enthusiastic learner, and a positive role 
model and leader for other students. 

 
STAFF HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Laurie Morvan​ has taken on new responsibilities this year and has done so with gusto. She is assisting the School 
Counseling Coordinator with CVCC Student applications using the new online sign-up and assisting teachers with setting 
up student/teacher interviews for next year’s enrollment. She has done this in the past, but this year the process is a little 
different. The new online system will make applying to CVCC easier but it does require learning the new system.  She has 
done an excellent job providing and organizing data, preparing student EOY Completer Certificates, organizing NTHS 
materials and so much more. Through all of the new processes and assignments, Laurie has remained upbeat, positive and 
a whirl of energy. CVCC is very fortunate to have her on the team. 
 
Submitted by: CVCC Administrative Assistant UPCOMING EVENTS: Recruitment,NTHS,  Quarter 3 Awards 
2.26.2021 

 

https://vimeo.com/511583375
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
Contact:          Laurel Butler

Vermont Small Business Development Center (VtSBDC)
lbutler@vtsbdc.org
(802) 922-3692
www.VtSBDC.org

 
12th Annual Vermont Student Entrepreneurship Day

delivers inspiration & encouragement
More than 200 attend first time virtual event

 
 

RANDOLPH CENTER, Vt. (Feb. 11, 2021) – More than 200 Vermont educators, business advisors, business leaders,

and students gathered virtually on Feb. 10, 2021 for the 12th annual Vermont Student Entrepreneurship Day event. A
content-rich, exciting agenda included helpful advice and stories presented by business leaders from throughout the
state, punctuated by interactive games, entrepreneur education, and a wealth of enthusiasm during the first virtual
presentation of this event.
 
Representing 23 career tech and high schools from throughout the state, high school and technical school students
had an opportunity to showcase their work reflecting the theme of the event:  “Inspiring Vermont Entrepreneurs to
– ReFocus – ReImagine – Re-Engineer.” Cash prizes were awarded to the winners of the Bumper Sticker and
Video Contests:

BUMPER STICKERS
 
Honorable Men�on - Noam Canter -           Burr & Burton Academy
Honorable Men�on - Harley Rogers -          Fair Haven High School
Honorable Men�on - Jessica Volpi -            Southwest Tech
 
Honorable Men�on - Abagail Anderson -   Stafford Technical Center
3rd Place  -                   Connor Corbe� -       Burr & Burton Academy
2nd Place -                   Conner McCann -      River Valley Technical Center
1st Place -                     Finn Cook -                 Central Vermont Career Center

VIDEOS

Honorable Men�on -  Oliver (Ollie) Pudvar -  Champlain Valley Union High School
Honorable Men�on - Alex Lober/Lilly Hudson/Aus�n Tracy & Jacob Barry -
                                                                   White River HS “Suicide Six Ski Area”

3rd Place -                    Dylan Blackmer & Virgil Chapin - Stafford Technical Center 
2nd Place -                   LuLu Jennings/Jackson Lever & Teka Marie-Phillips -
                                                                   Central VT Career Center “Posi�ve Pie”
1st Place -                    Henry Hogan -   Stafford Technical Ctr - “Adap�ng to Succeed”

 
 
Vermont Small Business Development Center’s (VtSBDC) State Director Linda Rossi delivered opening and closing
remarks, including excerpts from Governor Scott’s proclamation acknowledging Vermont Entrepreneurship Week.
Featured speakers included Rooney Castle of Rhino Foods and Catlin O’Shaughnessy Coffrin of Captivating
Consulting. The entrepreneur panel, moderated by VtSBDC advisor Sarah Kearns, included: Skylar Bagdon,
Chromajam; Heather Dalton, StrollRunner; and Marina McCoy, Waste Free Earth.

 
Vermont Student Entrepreneurship Day was facilitated by Vermont Small Business Development Center (VtSBDC);
U.S. Small Business Administration - Vermont District Office; Vermont Career and Technical Student Organizations;
and Vermont Business Education Corps.

mailto:lbutler@vtsbdc.org
http://www.vtsbdc.org/
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For more information visit: https://www.vtsbdc.org/specialty-services/youth-entrepreneurship/.
 

Laurel
Laurel Butler
Start up Business Advisor & Student Entrepreneur Specialist
Vermont Small Business Development Center (VtSBDC)
lbutler@vtsbdc.org | www.vtsbdc.org
https://www.vtsbdc.org/specialty-services/youth-entrepreneurship/

https://www.vtsbdc.org/specialty-services/youth-entrepreneurship/
mailto:lbutler@vtsbdc.org
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.vtsbdc.org%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ceb6cd7e0f4fa43a4b0e708d748c1782a%7Ce5710044a1294a02adf50e7f81cf1830%7C1%7C0%7C637057868112839633&sdata=8qHIQg%2FM%2BIK3IwrmkHM59pDEQqmXiXsvElSeSmfAbaw%3D&reserved=0
https://www.vtsbdc.org/specialty-services/youth-entrepreneurship/
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  Barre Town Middle & Elementary School 

    Building Report 
               March 11, 2021 

 
 
Arrival and Dismissal: ​ ​After counting cars during student arrival and pick-up times for a few weeks, we were able to 
collect the following data of the number of vehicles participating in our student drop-off and pick-up: 
 

Average AM vehicle count =126 
Average PM vehicle count = 112 
 

The least number of cars on any day was 88 (a Wednesday pick-up), with the most number being 148 vehicles (a 
Thursday drop-off). 
 

This is a vehicle count going through the student drop-off pick-up loop, NOT a count of students. 
 
Barre Town Nature Trails​:  Allie Thomas, Education Manager of the Dept. of Fish & Wildlife, has shared with our 
Laura Thygesen eleven laminated Wildlife Tracking Posters upon her request after seeing a similar story on the WCAX 
news of the Burlington Intervale paths.  Laura requested these so that they can be used as part of our Physical Education 
program as well as by our ECO (outdoor classrooms) and science teachers.  Due to COVID, many classrooms are held 
exclusively outside or a combination of indoor and outdoor instruction this year. Attached is the link to the signs so you 
can see how beautiful they are  - ​Wildlife Tracking Posters-VT Fish and Wildlife.pdf​.  Each poster has a QR code that 
families can scan to find a fun video and more VT facts of each of the critters.  Along with science teacher, Mr. Tim 
Sandborn, we will be posting the signs along the BT Nature trails.  At this point in the year, staking will not be possible so 
they will be gently stapled to trees until April 1.  Feel free to take a stroll and see them "in action". 
 
Electric Buses: ​ ​What follows is an update regarding the electrical buses: 
February vacation:​ The electrical contractor for the bus company installed the writing at BTMES. 
May 2021: ​ Bus chargers are expected to arrive on campus. 
June 2021:​  Two electrical buses are expected to be delivered.  
 
Generator:​  ​ ​The generator for BTMES will be installed during the upcoming April vacation break! All of the 
preliminary prep work has been done at this point, the rest of the work should go pretty quick​! 
 
Grant for Kitchen Equipment: ​ ​The BUUSD applied for and received an equipment grant through the AoE to replace 
kitchen equipment. This is all part of Covid related expenses that we're incurring while using our kitchen equipment and 
the grant is meant to help replace old equipment. The total grant amount is $235,441.53 for all BUUSD school buildings!  
 

BTMES received several pieces of equipment (approximately $70,000 worth of the grant) that was installed over the 
February vacation: 

● Ice machine 
● Meat slicer 
● (2) milk coolers 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/12rTANAxUEtVU03Z3HPHtHlBDvN7c2Su5/view?usp=sharing
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● (2) warming boxes 
● Steam kettle/oven 

 

New Promethean Boards​: We have recently installed nine new promethean boards in our classrooms.  These boards 
contain new technology allowing the teachers to move freely about the classroom while interacting with the board and 
students.  This technology will also allow us to move away from having to replace bulbs and projectors; therefore, saving 
us money over time. 

 
 
Parent/Teacher Conferences: ​Spring Conferences are underway (March 3 - March 19)! Teachers have reached out to 
parents to set up a time to meet either over the phone or via Google Meet to discuss progress made thus far and goals for 
the remainder of the school year.  
 
Screening: ​ ‘Tis the season when we start to publish dates for Preschool and Kindergarten screening for the upcoming 
school year:  
May 5 & 12:  Preschool screening for BTMES and BCEMS 
May 20 & 21:  Kindergarten screening for BTMES and BCEMS 
 
Signage:​  A HUGE thank you to the Town for the updated signage indicating the route for student drop-off and pick-up. 
We now have​ 4 ​ bright orange signs that clearly indicate when this route is to be used.  
 

 
 
 



Location Account Number / Description Adopted Budget Y-T-D Expenses Encumbrances
Year-end 

Projection
BALANCE Narrative

7/1/2020 - 6/30/2021 7/1/20-2/9/21 2/9/2021 2/9/2021 7/1/20-6/30/21

1 BTMES 1101 DIRECT INSTRUCTION -  PRESCHOOL $458,156 $195,767 $178,301 $395,000 $63,156 *

2 BTMES 1101 DIRECT INSTRUCTION $4,004,936 $1,898,095 $1,718,870 $3,950,000 $54,936 *

3 BTMES 1102 ART $106,813 $50,811 $49,759 $105,000 $1,813

4 BTMES 1103 INTERVENTION $650,945 $329,523 $334,711 $665,000 -$14,055

5 BTMES 1104 ENGLISH SECOND LANGUAGE $39,381 $18,981 $18,945 $39,300 $81

6 BTMES 1105 FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCES $53,131 $25,207 $25,123 $53,000 $131

7 BTMES 1106 WORLD LANGUAGE $74,256 $30,974 $33,313 $70,000 $4,256

8 BTMES 1108 MUSIC $151,680 $68,196 $65,725 $136,000 $15,680

9 BTMES 1109 PHYSICAL EDUCATION $196,500 $57,843 $56,910 $135,000 $61,500 *

10 BTMES 1110 TECH ED $38,222 $17,470 $15,061 $38,000 $222

11 BTMES 1501 CO-CURRICULAR $76,600 $25,169 $0 $70,000 $6,600

12 BTMES 2120 GUIDANCE $148,920 $75,889 $76,448 $155,000 -$6,080

13 BTMES 2131 HEALTH $167,723 $81,987 $81,693 $167,000 $723

14 BTMES 2141 BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $82,542 $67,518 $64,177 $135,000 -$52,458 *

15 BTMES 2220 LIBRARY $185,498 $82,061 $66,779 $155,000 $30,498 *

16 BTMES 2410 PRINCIPALS OFFICE $690,298 $368,256 $182,702 $620,000 $70,298 *

17 BTMES 2491 DUPLICATING $50,851 $26,052 $16,792 $52,000 -$1,149

18 BTMES 2610 FACILITIES $1,285,927 $799,281 $266,204 $1,230,000 $55,927 *

19 BTMES 2660 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $50,000 $4,843 $0 $30,000 $20,000

20 BTMES 2716 CO-CURR TRANSPORTATION $25,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $15,000

21 TOTAL 1020 BARRE TOWN SCHOOL $8,537,379 $4,223,923 $3,251,513 $8,210,300 $327,079

22 SHS 1101 DIRECT INSTRUCTION $1,201,523 $507,921 $319,507 $1,130,000 $71,523 *

23 SHS 1102 ART $151,713 $73,645 $64,020 $151,700 $13

24 SHS 1104 ENGLISH SECOND LANGUAGE $12,054 $0 $0 $0 $12,054

25 SHS 1105 FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCES $131,840 $64,373 $63,939 $133,000 -$1,160

26 SHS 1106 WORLD LANGUAGE $236,539 $115,075 $114,175 $234,000 $2,539

27 SHS 1108 MUSIC $155,072 $63,858 $59,423 $155,000 $72

28 SHS 1109 PHYSICAL EDUCATION $114,944 $57,690 $57,340 $120,000 -$5,056

29 SHS 1111 ENGLISH $520,743 $225,274 $213,624 $450,000 $70,743 *

30 SHS 1112 MATH $643,197 $325,490 $315,430 $645,000 -$1,803

31 SHS 1113 SCIENCE $405,365 $165,503 $158,398 $350,000 $55,365 *

BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT - FY21 YEAR END PROJECTION REPORT - February 16, 2021
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32 SHS 1114 SOCIAL STUDIES $407,495 $189,140 $183,032 $380,000 $27,495

33 SHS 1115 BUSINESS ED $74,182 $30,945 $28,314 $61,000 $13,182

34 SHS 1116 WORK BASED LEARNING $195,654 $100,280 $94,467 $196,000 -$346

35 SHS 1117 DRIVER'S ED $78,243 $21,921 $17,051 $45,000 $33,243

36 SHS 1118 PHOENIX PROG $158,089 $78,665 $79,209 $158,000 $89

37 SHS 1119 COLLEGE EXAMS $0 $325 $0 $325 -$325

38 SHS 1301 TECHNICAL EDUCATION $915,645 $424,846 $0 $900,000 $15,645

39 SHS 1401 ATHLETICS $464,723 $186,038 $65,506 $450,000 $14,723

40 SHS 1501 CO-CURRICULAR $79,200 $20,410 $175 $75,000 $4,200

41 SHS 2120 GUIDANCE $478,327 $235,835 $199,844 $465,000 $13,327

42 SHS 2131 HEALTH $125,100 $61,582 $60,258 $125,000 $100

43 SHS 2141 BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $0 $27,873 $27,690 $56,000 -$56,000 *

44 SHS 2190 JROTC $118,632 $107,295 $35,897 $189,000 -$70,368 *

45 SHS 2220 LIBRARY $172,772 $69,319 $56,948 $155,000 $17,772 *

46 SHS 2410 PRINCIPALS OFFICE $684,553 $409,082 $206,249 $660,000 $24,553

47 SHS 2610 FACILITIES $1,222,362 $751,518 $225,079 $1,200,000 $22,362

48 SHS 2660 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $50,184 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,184

49 SHS 2711 TRANSPORTATION $95,000 $14,010 $0 $75,000 $20,000

50 SHS 2716 CO-CURR TRANSPORTATION $37,000 $0 $52 $10,000 $27,000

51 SHS 5020 LONG TERM DEBT $225,000 $223,821 $0 $223,821 $1,179

52 TOTAL 1276 SPAULDING HIGH SCHOOL $9,155,151 $4,551,734 $2,645,627 $8,817,846 $337,305

53 BCEMS 1101 DIRECT INSTRUCTION - PRESCHOOL $498,130 $244,020 $257,021 $490,000 $8,130

54 BCEMS 1101 DIRECT INSTRUCTION $4,497,630 $2,055,023 $1,850,162 $4,450,000 $47,630

55 BCEMS 1102 ART $143,734 $63,720 $35,745 $143,000 $734

56 BCEMS 1103 INTERVENTION $138,259 $53,760 $73,453 $130,000 $8,259

57 BCEMS 1104 ENGLISH SECOND LANGUAGE $38,564 $15,083 $15,081 $35,000 $3,564

58 BCEMS 1105 FAMILY & CONSUMER SCIENCES $75,804 $22,234 $21,505 $75,000 $804

59 BCEMS 1106 WORLD LANGUAGE $50,356 $17,124 $26,465 $45,000 $5,356

60 BCEMS 1108 MUSIC $128,331 $40,987 $34,053 $95,000 $33,331 *

61 BCEMS 1109 PHYSICAL EDUCATION $184,558 $91,281 $90,841 $184,000 $558

62 BCEMS 1110 TECH ED $60,722 $28,016 $27,965 $60,000 $722

63 BCEMS 1120 READING RECOVERY $39,314 $15,433 $15,101 $39,000 $314

64 BCEMS 1401 ATHLETICS $37,020 $12,134 $0 $30,000 $7,020

65 BCEMS 1501 CO-CURRICULAR $10,200 $8,047 $0 $10,000 $200

66 BCEMS 2120 GUIDANCE $360,667 $133,420 $130,146 $300,000 $60,667 *

67 BCEMS 2131 HEALTH $128,371 $59,203 $58,912 $128,000 $371



68 BCEMS 2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0

69 BCEMS 2141 BEHAVIOR SUPPORT $547,295 $262,483 $237,388 $525,000 $22,295

70 BCEMS 2220 LIBRARY $143,290 $56,331 $46,221 $120,000 $23,290

71 BCEMS 2410 PRINCIPALS OFFICE $532,675 $334,456 $182,611 $525,000 $7,675

72 BCEMS 2610 FACILITIES $1,184,236 $728,067 $227,340 $1,135,000 $49,236 *

73 BCEMS 2660 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $78,000 $0 $0 $78,000 $0

74 BCEMS 5020 LONG TERM DEBT $72,480 $70,602 $0 $72,480 $0

75 TOTAL 1381 BARRE CITY SCHOOL $8,999,636 $4,311,424 $3,330,010 $8,719,480 $280,156

76 BUUSD 2490 EARLY ED ADMIN. $123,460 $74,358 $39,225 $120,000 $3,460

77 BUUSD 2711 TRANSPORTATION $1,333,376 $310,931 $54,915 $1,275,000 $58,376

78 BUUSD 2212 CURRICULUM $351,917 $101,160 $67,318 $300,000 $51,917 *

79 BUUSD 2230 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY $305,000 $238,547 $170 $305,000 $0

80 BUUSD 2311 BOARD $366,640 $285,731 $12,918 $355,000 $11,640

81 BUUSD 2313 REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTE INTEREST $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000 $0

82 BUUSD 2320 SUPERINTENDENT $274,951 $180,794 $79,715 $274,000 $951

83 BUUSD 2510 BUSINESS OFFICE $588,602 $326,969 $169,471 $543,000 $45,602 *

84 BUUSD 2560 COMMUNICATION SPECIALIST $84,804 $46,383 $24,513 $84,000 $804

85 BUUSD 2570 HUMAN RESOURCES $246,862 $144,286 $70,669 $245,000 $1,862

86 BUUSD 2580 TECHNOLOGY-Includes Erate Equip. $1,248,572 $863,595 $311,067 $1,350,000 -$101,428 *

87 BUUSD 2610 FACILITIES $242,693 $142,814 $60,651 $242,000 $693

88 BUUSD 2711 TRANSPORTATION $47,500 $14,872 $23,040 $45,000 $2,500

89 BUUSD 1201 SPEC ED DIRECT INSTR $9,342,504 $4,807,352 $4,262,175 $9,550,000 -$207,496 *

90 BUUSD 1202 SPEC ED ESY $80,000 $29,970 $0 $29,968 $50,032 *

91 BUUSD 1206 SEA PROGRAM $552,104 $240,870 $234,414 $550,000 $2,104

92 BUUSD 2131 PT $40,151 $21,410 $12,835 $40,000 $151

93 BUUSD 2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $558,196 $202,953 $210,594 $500,000 $58,196

94 BUUSD 2151 SPED SLP - SPEECH LANG $878,409 $418,670 $407,486 $860,000 $18,409

95 BUUSD 2160 SPED OCCU THERAPIST $246,154 $109,104 $108,256 $240,000 $6,154

96 BUUSD 2490 SPECIAL EDUCATION ADMIN. $647,634 $324,185 $158,943 $570,000 $77,634 *

97 BUUSD 2711 TRANSPORTATION $314,950 $162,338 $235,226 $370,000 -$55,050 *

98 BUUSD 1204 SEA PROGRAM- Non Reimb. $103,525 $48,033 $54,544 $103,000 $525

99 BUUSD 1214 ECSE DIRECT INSTR $242,273 $93,012 $90,990 $210,000 $32,273 *

100 BUUSD 1215 ECSE ESY DIRECT INSTR $9,025 $5,946 $0 $5,946 $3,079

101 BUUSD 2610 SEA UTILITIES $10,500 $3,432 $2,852 $10,000 $500

102 TOTAL 3097 BARRE UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT $18,339,802 $9,197,715 $6,691,987 $18,276,914 $62,888



103 GRAND TOTAL $45,031,968 $22,284,796 $15,919,137 $44,024,540 $1,007,428

REVENUE- FY21

Account Number / Description Adopted Budget Y-T-D Revenue
Year-end 

Projection

7/1/20-6/30/21 7/1/20-2/9/21 7/1/20-6/30/21

104 TUITION PRESCHOOL $0 $6,299 $10,000

105 TUITION-SECONDARY $200,000 $136,697 $200,000

106 INTEREST REVENUE $55,000 $50,109 $100,000

107 FACILITY RENTAL $12,000 $114,003 $114,003 *

108 MISC REVENUE $15,000 $546 $500

109 GATE RECEIPT REVENUE $0 $0 $0

110 COBRA INS. REVENUE $5,000 $11,036 $11,036

111 VSBIT GRANTS/INS REVENUE $0 $3,974 $13,000

112 AP EXAM FEES - REVENUE $0 $1,259 $1,259

113 JROTC REVENUE $0 $49,207 $80,000

114 EDUCATION SPENDING $36,034,440 $12,653,022 $36,034,440 **  COVID-19

115 CITY OF BARRE EDUCATION TAX $0 $3,443,202 $0

116 TOWN OF BARRE EDUCATION TAX $0 $4,780,364 $0

117 TRANSPORT STATE AID $530,000 $378,344 $530,000

118 DRIVERS EDUCATION $6,000 $4,588 $5,000

119 HIGH SCHOOL COMPLETION $6,000 $400 $1,000

120 VT DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT - REV $0 $0

121 FUND BALANCE APPLIED $200,000 $0 $200,000

122 MIS GRANTS REVENUE $0 $2,000

123 SPED EXCESS COST TUITION $10,000 $0 $0

124 SPEC ED MAINSTREAM BLOCK $884,021 $884,021 $884,021

125 SPED INTENSIVE REIMB $5,521,872 $2,713,852 $4,900,000

126 SPED EXTRA ORD. $850,000 $0 $850,000

127 SPED ECSE $200,635 $100,205 $200,635

128 SPED STATE PLACED $500,000 $0 $450,000

129 CVCC ASSESSMENT $0 $200,000

130 INDIRECT ADMIN. REIMB. $0 $75,000

131 ERATE $0 $133,000

132 SOLAR REBATE $0 $0

133 GRAND TOTAL $45,029,968.00 $25,333,128.00 $44,992,894



134 BUUSD SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) $968,354 Less $375,000

PROJECTED YR-END COVID-19

135 ** LESS CRF, BUDGETED (REPURPOSED) $375,000 Deduct Ed Spend

136 CRF NON BUDGETED-Fully Reimbursed $750,000

137 ** LESS ESSER BUDGETED $0

138 ESSER NON-BUDGETED $550,000

139 ESSER INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS $72,417

LINE NARRATIVE-1/5/21

1 Reduced to 3 classrooms

2 Student tuition, supplies

9 Opening, recently filled

14 Offset by Assist. Principal Vacancy

15 Savings from para vacancy

16 Assist. Princiapl vacancy

18 Savings construction services

22 Savings in teacher/para

29 Savings from teacher salary

31 Savings from teacher salary

43 Savings in line 22

44 Reimbursed by DOD

60 Reduction in Salary 

66 Reduction in Salary/Wages

83 Savings in business office wages

86 Reimbursed by Erate

89 Tuition/Contracted services

90 Fewer services for ESY

96 Savings in reduction of clerical wages

97 Placements at independent schools

107 Use of facility-homeless meals



Central Vermont Career Center
FY21 Year-End Projections
February 16, 2021

 FY21 
BUDGET YTD Expenses Encumb.

Total 
Projected 
Expenses

OVER/ UNDER 
BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 7/1/20-6/30/21 7/1/20-2/9/21 7/1/20-2/9/21 7/1/20-6/30/21 Estimated

1 Special Education Instruction $77,389 $36,885 $36,825 $77,000 $389
$0

2 Tech Ed Instruction $1,756,225 $760,672 $635,690 $1,550,000 $206,225
$0

3 Co-Curricular $20,564 $623 $740 $10,000 $10,564
$0

4 Guidance Services $69,664 $35,777 $35,368 $71,500 -$1,836
$0

5 Health Services $28,465 $13,452 $13,227 $28,000 $465
$0

6 Staff Support Services $2,730 $500 $0 $2,730 $0
$0

7 Library Services $28,975 $10,843 $8,703 $24,000 $4,975
$0

8 Technology $49,000 $1,945 $5,000 $44,000
$0

10 Office of the Superintendent $207,914 $0 $0 $207,914 $0
$0

11 Directors' Office $560,086 $337,607 $151,805 $535,000 $25,086
$0

12 School Resource Officer $8,500 $0 $0 $6,000 $2,500
$0

13 RAN Interest $7,500 $0 $0 $7,500 $0
$0

14 Facilities $218,224 $149,225 $34,573 $215,000 $3,224
$0

15 Transportation $44,200 $3,968 $0 $25,000 $19,200



$0
16 Bond Debt $51,000 $49,131 $0 $49,131 $1,869

$0

17 GRAND TOTAL $3,130,436 $1,400,628 $916,931 $2,813,775 $316,661

FY21 Revenue Year-End Projection
Account Description FY21 Budget YTD Revenue Total Projected Revenue

7/1/20-6/30/21 7/1/20-2/9/21 7/1/20-6/30/21
18 CVCC Tuition - Sending LEAs $1,151,258 $1,141,686 $1,151,258
19 CVCC Tuition - Student/Adult $18,000 $7,750 $10,000
20 Business- Misc. Rev.
21 Cosmetology - Salon Rev $3,000 $0 $2,000
22 Culinary - Bake Rev $6,000 $0 $4,000
23 Building Trades - Constr. Rev
24 Auto Tech - Garage -Auto Repairs $9,000 $0 $5,000
25 Digital Media - Graphic Rev
27 Miscellaneous $0 $1,274 $1,274
28 Sale of Assets
29 State VT Ed Support Grant $1,268,082 $838,405 $1,268,082
30 VT Tuition Reduction Rev $510,048 $252,986 $510,048
31 VT Salary Asst. COOP Coord. $35,466 $24,826 $35,466
32 VT Salary Asst. Guid. Coord. $30,270 $0 $30,270
33 VT Salary Asst. 50% VOC DIREC $60,310 $60,312 $60,312
34 VT Salary Asst. 35% VOC Assist. $39,002 $39,000 $39,000
35 Insurance Proceeds
36 PRIOR Yr. Carry-forward

$3,130,436 $2,366,239 $3,116,710 -$13,726
37 CVCC PROJECTED SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $302,935



BUUSD DRAFT BUDGET REVOTE SCHEDULE, March 3, 2021 

REVOTE ON BUUSD FY22 PROPOSED BUDGET, May 11, 2021 

 

 

March 11, 2021 BUUSD Board of Directors provides guidance to Supt. regarding 
adjustment/revisions to proposed budget.  Board proposes goals and 
priorities for FY22 Proposed Budget, Revisions 1 & 2.  If, revision 1 fails on 
May 11, revision 2 will be warned on May 20 

March 12-24  Supt. and administration review FY22 proposed budget  

March 16  Finance Committee discussion and preparation of budget for board’s review 

March 25  Supt. recommends a revised FY22 proposed budget for Board approval 

March 26  Warning Posted 

May 11  BC/BT ELECTION-BUUSD FY22 PROPOSED BUDGET 

 

 

If revised BUUSD Budget (warned on March 25th) fails: 

May 12 – 19  FY22 Budget Revision 2 prepared 

May 20  Supt. recommends Revision 2 for Board approval 

May 21  Warning Posted 

June 29  BC/BT ELECTION-BUUSD FY22 PROPOSED BUDGET, Revision 2 
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City of Barre March 2, 2021
UNOFFICIAL RESULTS

At the Annual City and School District Meeting legally warned and holden in the several wards of the City of Barre,
Vermont, on the first Tuesday of March 2021, various questions having been duly taken, sorted, counted and also 
tabulated, the following had the number of votes annexed to their names/items, respectively, for the several offices
and items stated:

Voted Item Machine #1 Machine #2 TOTALS

COUNCILOR
Two-Year Term
TIMOTHY W. BOLTIN 147 100 247 ward I
EMEL "MEL" CAMBEL 242 88 330 ward I
BRIAN JUDD 109 100 209 ward II
EDWARD "TEDDY" WASZAZAK 177 70 247 ward II
SAMN STOCKWELL 155 69 224 ward III
SHERRY M. PRINDALL 97 47 144 ward III
Write-ins 0 0 0
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 927 474 1401

Article I-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize a General Fund Budget of $ 12,836,332 of which
an amount not to exceed $ 9,316,073 is to be raised by local property taxes for the fiscal year July 1, 2021
through June  30, 2022?
Yes 569 281 850
No 407 209 616
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 976 490 1466

Article II-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the sum of $ 380,000 for Street Reconstruction
and Sidewalk Improvements, and/or Capital Equipment Purchases?
Yes 825 417 1242
No 159 76 235
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 984 493 1477

Article III-Shall Chapter I, Section 104 of the Barre City Charter be hereby amended as follows:
Chapter I.  Incorporation and General Provisions (complete text appears on warning and ballot)
Yes 612 315 927
No 372 177 549
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 984 492 1476

Article IV - Shall Chapter 1, section 105 of the Barre City Charter be hereby amended as follows:
Chapter I.  Incorporation and General Provisions (complete text appearls on warning and ballot)
Yes 570 250 820
No 254 163 417
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 824 413 1237
Article V - Shall Chapter 1, section 105 of the Barre City Charter be hereby amended as follows:
Chapter I.  Incorporation and General Provisions (complete text appearls on warning and ballot)
Yes 727 341 1068
No 238 149 387
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 965 490 1455



Article VI - Shall Chapter 1, section 111 of the Barre City Charter be hereby amended as follows:
Chapter I.  Incorporation and General Provisions (complete text appearls on warning and ballot)
Yes 839 384 1223
No 118 86 204
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 957 470 1427

Article VII - Shall Chapter II, Section 205, and Chapter IV, section 418 of the Barre City Charter
be hereby amended as follows:  Chapter II. Elections and City Meetings.
Chapter IV.  Departments and Boards  (complete text appears on warning and ballot)
Yes 844 388 1232
No 84 75 159
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 928 463 1391

Article VIII  -Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the continuance of a Property Tax Exemption for an additional
period of five (5) years for Good Samaritan Haven located at 105 North Seminary Street, Barre, Vermont?
Yes 815 395 1210
No 166 102 268
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 981 497 1478

Article IX-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $7,500 for the Barre Area
Senior Center?
Yes 821 414 1235
No 158 82 240
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 979 496 1475

Article X-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the sum of $5,000 for the Barre Heritage Festival?
Yes 596 347 943
No 375 143 518
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 971 490 1461

Article XI-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $2,000 for Circle (formerly
Battered Women's Shelter & Services)?
Yes 827 389 1216
No 153 103 256
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 980 492 1472

Article XII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $ 7,700 for Central Vermont Adult
Basic Education (Barre Learning Center)?
Yes 747 366 1113
No 227 127 354
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 974 493 1467

Article XIII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $3,000 for the Capstone Community
Action, Inc.?
Yes 725 156 881
No 244 0 244



Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 969 156 1125

Article XIV-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $15,000 for Central Vermont
Council on Aging?
Yes 766 366 1132
No 207 125 332
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 973 491 1464

Article XV-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $28,000 for Central Vermont
Home Health and Hospice?
Yes 835 395 1230
No 146 97 243
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 981 492 1473

Article XVI-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $1,500 for Community Harvest
of Central Vermont?
Yes 622 311 933
No 342 177 519
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 964 488 1452

Article XVII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $5,000 for Downtreet Housing
and Community Development?
Yes 628 292 920
No 340 194 534
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 968 486 1454

Article XVIII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $3,500 for Family Center of Washington
County?
Yes 728 360 1088
No 244 133 377
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 972 493 1465

Article XIX-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $1,000 for Good Beginnings
of Central Vermont?
Yes 664 327 991
No 295 164 459
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 959 491 1450

Article XX-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $1,500 for Good Samaritan Haven?
Yes 761 355 1116
No 215 139 354
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 976 494 1470

Article XXI-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $38,401 for Green Mountain
Transit Agency?
Yes 745 330 1075



No 231 162 393
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 976 492 1468

Article XXII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $2,500 for Mosaic Vermont
(formerly Sexual Assault Crisis Team)?
Yes 737 349 1086
No 227 142 369
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 964 491 1455

Article XXIII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $500 for OUR House of Central Vermont?
Yes 722 346 1068
No 240 146 386
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 962 492 1454

Article XXIV-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $3,000 for the People's
Health & Wellness Clinic?
Yes 790 370 1160
No 184 119 303
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 974 489 1463

Article XXV-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $3,000 for the Retired Senior
and Volunteer Program (RSVP)?
Yes 732 346 1078
No 228 144 372
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 960 490 1450

Article XXVI-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $1,000 for the Vermont Association
for the Blind & Visually Impaired?
Yes 816 379 1195
No 153 110 263
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 969 489 1458

Article XXVII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $3,000 for the Center for
Independent Living?
Yes 741 349 1090
No 223 140 363
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 964 489 1453

Article XXVIII-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $2,500 for the Washington County
Diviersion Program?
Yes 651 311 962
No 305 175 480
Overvotes 0 0 0
Undervotes 0 0 0

Totals 956 486 1442

Article XXIX-Shall the Barre City Voters authorize the expenditure of $10.000 for Washington County
Mental Health?













David, 
 
Below are the emerging strategic planning themes.  I will provide more detail soon but 
understand the need for immediate high level amalgamation of forum and survey data. 
 

a. Emerging themes 
i. Student social emotional growth 

ii. School community partnerships 
iii. Career exploration experiences 
iv. Equitable access to learning resources 
v. Address poverty barriers 

vi. Social justice challenges 
vii. Student voice in decision making 

viii. Student mental health and wellbeing 
ix. Internal and external communications 
x. Safe and supportive school culture 

 
More soon. 
 
Please send me dates for late March and April Cabinet meetings and April and May 
Board meetings. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Winton 
 
 
Winton I. Goodrich 
Strategic Leadership Consultant 
802-318-0044 (cell) 
winton.goodrich@gmail.com 
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